ORIGINAL

Decision No. 38943

27404-MB

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of H, S. Brink Jr., Leon Brink,) F. H. Thomas, S. M. Persons, and) P. S. Persons for order authorizing) purchase of the interest of H. E.) Savage in the Warehouse Business) conducted under the name of Doty) Brick and Riceton Warehouses and for) transfer of, and authority to continue operating said warehouse business under existing tariffs and for) authority to lease the Riceton) Warehouse in Butte County, California,) from Margaret M. Doty.

Application No. 27404

OPINION AND ORDER

H. E. Savage, H. S. Brink Jr. and Leon Brink operate public utility warehouses known as the Doty Brick Warehouse and the Riceton Warehouse. The former is situated at Biggs and the latter approximately 2 miles north of Biggs. Authority is sought to enable Savage to sell his interest in this warehouse business to a partnership composed of the Brinks, F. H. Thomas, S. M. Persons and P. S. Persons.

The verified application shows that Savage is to receive \$3,825.83 in cash from the purchasers; that they desire to continue the operations with no change in rates or service to the public; that they own the Doty Brick Warehouse; and that Margaret Doty, the owner of the Riceton Warehouse, has agreed to lease those premises to them.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted. 27404-ME

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that H. E. Savage be and he is hereby authorized to sell his interest in the public utility warehouse properties involved in this proceeding to H. S. Brink Jr., Leon Brink, F. H. Thomas, S. M. Persons and P. S. Persons, copartners, in accordance with the terms of the agreement attached to the application as Exhibit "A"; that the purchasers, concurrently with the commencement of warehouse operations at the locations here involved, shall file rates, rules and regulations identical with those now maintained by H. E. Savage, H. S. Brink Jr. and Leon Brink, in conformity with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61 and on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public; and that Margaret Doty be and she is hereby authorized to lease the Riceton Warehouse to the aforesaid purchasers, in accordance with the terms of the agreement attached to the application as Exhibit "B".

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof,

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _ May, 1946.

Commissioners

-2-